

2016 Monitoring Results for the City of Gonzales

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immune-compromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer those who have undergone organ transplants those who are undergoing treatment with steroids and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care provider. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791).

Turbidity				
	Limit (treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.3 NTU	N	Soil Runoff
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100%	N	Soil Runoff

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration.

Coliform Bacteria								
Max Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Max Contaminant Level		Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Max Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
0	1 positive monthly sample		0	0	0	NO	Naturally present in the environment	
Contaminant	Unit	MCLG Health Goal	MCL EPA's Limits	Level Detected	Range Detected	Violation (Yes/No)	Collection Date	Likely Source of Contamination

Microbiological Contaminants
The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set.

Radiological Contaminants								
Beta Emitters	pCi/L 4	0	50	ND	NA	NO	2013	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
Combined Radium 226/228	pCi/L	0	5	1	1-1	NO	03/15/2013	Erosion of natural deposits

Inorganic Contaminants								
Barium	ppm	2	2	0.0425	0.0277-0.0425	NO	2016	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
Cyanide	ppb	200	200	110	110-110	NO	2016	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Copper	ppm	1.3	1.3 = AL	0.061 (90 th percentile)	0 sites below AL	NO	2016	Erosion of natural deposits. Leaching from wood preservatives. Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	ppb	0	15 = AL	3.7 (90 th percentile)	0 sites below AL	NO	2016	Corrosion of household plumbing systems. Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate Measured as Nitrogen	ppm	10	10	1	0.6-0.95	NO	2016	Runoff from fertilizer use. Leaching from septic tanks, sewage. Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	ppb	50	50	3.5	3.5-3.5	NO	2014	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines.

Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides								
Atrazine	ppb	200	200	0.1	0-0.1	NO	2016	

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products									
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	ppb	NA	60	21	9.6-22.9	NO	2016	By-product of drinking water disinfection.	
Total Trihalomethanes 5 (TTHM)	ppb	0	80	32	24.3-34.9	NO	2016	By-product of drinking water disinfection.	
	Year	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramine-	2016	2.36	1.0	4.0	4	4	ppm	NO	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations Table
Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g. a boil water emergency)

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explained
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	4/28/15	2016	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)			
E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children, the elderly, and people with severely-compromised immune systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE, MINOR (RTCR)	09/01/2016	09/30/2016	We failed to collect some of the required routine samples of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
MONITORING, ROUTINE, MINOR (RTCR)	10/01/2016	10/31/2016	We failed to collect some of the required routine samples of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The City of Gonzales is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.

Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming

Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses.

Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also, come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.

Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.
